ﬁev:sect

T PO Box 1749
]I IAIAHF% Halifax, Nova Scotia
A e —
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY B3J3A5 Canada

Chebucto Community Council
November 552007

ebueto Community Council Nov islo

)

To: Chair Me

Submitted by: L2

Date: October 23, 2007

Subject: Case 01013: Amending Agreemg¢nts - Lots MC-1 and MC-2 on Masthead
Court, Royale Hemlocks, Halifax

ORIGIN

Application by Paul Skerry Associates Limited, on behalf of PRIMO Properties Limited and
Kimberly-Lloyd Developments Limited, to amend the Stage I and Stage I Development Agreements
for Lots MC-1 and MC-2 on Masthead Court, Phase 9 of the Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Chebucto Community Council:
1. Give Notice of Motion to consider an application by Paul Skerry Associates Ltd. to amend
the Stage I Development Agreement for Royale Hemlocks, and schedule a Public Hearing;

2. Approve the fourth amending Stage I Development Agreement, presented as Attachment A
to this report, for Lots MC-1 and MC-2 on Masthead Court, Phase 9 of the Royale Hemlocks
Subdivision, Halifax, to allow an increase in height from four to six stories;

3. Following the coming into effect of the amending Stage I amending agreement, approve the
fourth amending Stage Il Development Agreement for Royale Hemlocks, Phases 1B, 3, 4,
5, 6,7, 8 and 9, presented as Attachment B to this report, to allow the two previously
approved four storey 65 unit multiple residential buildings to be redesigned and increased
in height to six storeys; and

4, Require the Amending Agreements for Stage I and Stage II, Phase 9, be signed and delivered
within 120 days, or any extension thereof granted by Council on request of the applicant,
from the date of final approval by Council and any other bodies as necessary, including
applicable appeal periods, whichever is later; otherwise this approval will be void and
obligations arising hereunder shall be at an end.

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -2- Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

BACKGROUND

The subject lands comprise two lots (MC-1 and MC-2) with a total lot area of approximately five
acres. The lands are designated Residential Environments in the Halifax Municipal Planning Strategy
and are zoned Schedule “K” in the Mainland Halifax Land Use By-law (see Map 1). Lands to be
developed within Schedule “K” require a two stage approval by Council. The first stage (Stage I)
involves Council approval for a concept plan and development agreement and a Public Hearing is
required. The second stage requires more detailed plans and development agreements for individual
phases of the development. Stage II development agreements are to be consistent with the Stage I
agreement. A Stage Il agreement requires Council approval but not a Public Hearing.

The Stage I Development Agreement for Royale Hemlocks was first approved by Chebucto
Community Council on July 6, 1998 and amended three times, the last time being January 5, 2004.
The Stage II, Phases 1B, 3 to 9, Development Agreement was approved by Chebucto Community
Council on March 5, 2001 and amended three times, the last time being June 27, 2005. Subsequent
to these approvals, the Developers have made a request to allow the two previously approved four
storey, 65 unit multiple residential buildings on lots MC-1 and MC-2 to be redesigned and increased
in height to six storeys.

DISCUSSION:

The intent of the proposed amendments is to improve the overall development by decreasing the
footprints of the two buildings while incorporating increased landscaping on the subject properties.
The amendment to the Stage I agreement consists solely of increasing the allowed building height
for these two buildings in Phase 9 from four storeys to six storeys. A previous (the third) Stage I
amendment was approved by this Council in January of 2004, for lands on Larry Uteck Boulevard
owned by Pinnacle Developments Ltd., for a building height increase from four to six storeys, similar
to this request.

The changes to the Stage 11, Phases 1B and 3 to 9, agreement are:

. Inclusion of revised Schedules: a Site Plan for lots MC-1 and MC-2 in Phase 9, Elevations
for Building 1 on MC-1 and Building 2 on MC-2 and a Landscape Plan for both lots;

. Increasing the allowed building height for Building 1 and Building 2 from four to six storeys;

o Requiring that the landscaping conform to Schedule “L” and require a letter from a

Landscape Architect certifying that the landscaping complies with the agreement prior to the
issuance of a full occupancy permit;

. An allowance for the Municipality to use securities for the completion of landscape works;
. A reinstatement requirement for damaged areas;

. Requiring building materials to substantively conform to what is shown on the schedules;
. Inclusion of requirements for the parking areas, driveways and walkways;

° Specifications for the plant material and sod with an allowance for minor modifications;

o A minimum requirement for sod on the landscaped podium;

. A clause requiring on-going property maintenarce;

rreports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -3- Chebucto Community Council

Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

. Prior to Building Permit issuance, the submission of a construction detail for the proposed
retaining wall and fence certified by a Professional Engineer; and

o Requiring certification from an Architect that the development conforms to the agreement.

Staff is satisfied that the proposal and terms of the proposed amending agreements for this
development are consistent with the policy framework, previous approvals and that they are
consistent with sound land use planning. The changes reflected in the amending agreement for the
Stage | development agreement (Attachment A) have been prepared to promote a higher quality
development. The changes reflected in the amending agreement for the Stage I, Phases 1B and 3 to
9, development agreement (Attachment B) have been prepared to reflect adjustments related the
revised building design and increased landscaping that will be beneficial to the development.

Public Consultation

A Public Meeting was held on May 16,2007, and the minutes are attached (Attachment C). The area
of notification to be used should a Public Hearing be held is shown on Map 1.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

There are no budget implications. The Developers will be responsible for all costs, expenses,
liabilities and obligations imposed under or incurred in order to satisfy the terms of this Agreement.
The administration of the agreement can be carried out within the approved budget with existing
resources.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES/BUSINESS PLAN

This report complies with the Municipality’s Multi-Year Financial Strategy, the approved Operating,
Capital and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the utilization of
Capital and Operating reserves, as well as any relevant legislation.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Chebucto Community Council can approve the amendments to the Stage I and Stage 1I,
Phases 1B and 3 to 9, Development Agreements as set out in Attachments A and B. This is
the recommended approach.

2. Chebucto Community Council could direct that revisions be made to the draft amending

agreements. Depending on the extent of changes requested, an additional staff report(s) may
be required.

3. Chebucto Community Council may refuse the amendments to the Stage I and Stage II, Phases
1B and 3 to 9, Development Agreements. This is not recommended as they comply with the
policies of the Halifax Municipal Planning Strategy. If Community Council chooses to reject
the application, reasons must be given.

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -4 - Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

ATTACHMENTS

Map 1 Location and Zoning

Attachment A Fourth Amending Agreement for Stage I

Attachment B Fourth Amending Agreement for Stage II, Phases 1B, 3,4, 5,6,7,8 and 9
Attachment C Public Information Meeting Minutes of May 16, 2007

A copy of this report can be obtained online at http://www.halifax.ca/commecoun/cc.html then choose the
appropriate Community Council and meeting date, or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at
490-4210, or Fax 490-4208.

Report Prepared by: Randa Wheaton, Senior Planner, Community Development, 490-4499

/%@W
Report Approved by:

Kelly Denty, Acting Manager, Planning Services, 490-6011

r \reports\DevelopmentAgreementsiHalifax\Mainland\01013



(TN B O T R0 R W 8 D B T ST RO G R0 R SR AU TR G

[ KL
g Starboard Dr
§
g
WCDD i Fathom crt
-
i K
3 ——.——\
3
K
)
:‘3 Merchan¢ oy
: i
) o\
b v
&

£

&
&

N

Map 1 - Location and Zoning

HALIEAX
Masthead Court

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
PLANNING AND
Halifax

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Subject area

100 m
Zone
T This map is an unofficial reproduction of a
SL 8 Area of notification K Schedule K ' o portion of the Halifax Maintand Land Use
e WCDD Wentworth Comprehensive Dev. District By-Law area
Halifax Maintand us Urba'n Settlement HRM does not guarantee the accuracy of
Land Use By-Law Area RPK Regional Park any representation on this plan
8 May 2007 Case 01013

file: T:./work/planning/hilary/casemaps/01013 pdf (HEC)




Case 01013 -5- Chebucto Community Council

Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007
Fourth Amending Agreement for Stage I

Attachment A
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT made this day of , 2007,
BETWEEN:

KIMBERLY-LLOYD DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED,
a body corporate, in the Halifax Regional Municipality,
Province of Nova Scotia (hereinafter called the "Developer")

OF THE FIRST PART
-and -

PRIMO PROPERTIES LIMITED,
a body corporate, in the Halifax Regional Municipality,
Province of Nova Scotia (hereinafter called the "Developer")

OF THE SECOND PART
-and -

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY,
a municipal body corporate, Province of Nova Scotia
(hereinafter called the "Municipality™)

OF THE THIRD PART

WHEREAS the Developer of the first part, Kimberly-Lloyd Developments Limited, and the
Developer of the second part, PRIMO Properties Limited, are the registered owners of certain
undeveloped lands on Masthead Court, Halifax, (PID # 41235060 and # 41235136) and which said
lands are more particularly described in Schedule “A” hereto (hereinafter called the"Lands");

AND WHEREAS, the Chebucto Community Council of Halifax Regional Municipality
granted approval of an application (Case 7620) by the Developer of the first part to enter into a Stage
I Development Agreement to allow for conceptual approval of the Royale Hemlock Subdivision on
the lands, which said development agreement was recorded on November 20, 1998, at the Registry
of Deeds at Halifax County as Document Number 37344 in Book Number 6308 at Pages 596 t0 618
(hereinafter is called “the Existing Stage I Agreement”);

r \reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\0 1013



Case 01013 -6 - Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November S, 2007

AND WHEREAS, the Chebucto Community Council of Halifax Regional Municipality
granted approval of an application (Case 00454) by the Developer of the first part to enter into an
amendment to the Stage [ Development Agreement, which said agreement was recorded on August
15,2003, at the Registry of Deeds at Halifax County as Document Number 35309 in Book Number
7446 at Pages 903 to 909 (hereinafter is called “the First Amending Stage I Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS, the Chebucto Community Council of Halifax Regional Municipality
granted approval of an application by the Developer of the first part to enter into an amendment to
the Stage I Development Agreement, which said agreement was recorded on October 29, 2003, at
the Registry of Deeds at Halifax County as Document Number 47969 in Book Number 7518 at Pages
1159 to 1164 (hereinafter is called “the Second Amending Stage I Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS, the Chebucto Community Council of Halifax Regional Municipality
granted approval of an application (Case 00606) by Pinnacle Developments Limited to enter into an
amendment to the Stage I Development Agreement, which said agreement was recorded on February
16, 2004, at the Registry of Deeds at Halifax County as Document Number 6336 in Book Number
7612 at Pages 969 to 984 (hereinafter is called “the Third Amending Stage I Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS the Developers of the first and second part have requested a fourth
amendment to the provisions of the Stage | Agreement to allow the two previously approved four
storey 65 unit multiple residential buildings to be redesigned and increased in height to six storeys;

AND WHEREAS the Chebucto Community Council for the Halifax Regional Municipality
approved this request at a meeting held on the  day of , 2007, subject to the registered
owners of the Lands entering into this agreement referenced as Municipal Case Number 01013;

THEREFORE in consideration of the benefits accrued to each party from the covenants herein
contained, the Parties agree as follows:

The existing Stage I agreement, as amended, shall be further amended as follows:

1. Clause 3.4 d) of the Stage I - Development Agreement for Royale Hemlocks shall be amended
by deleting clause 3.4 d) and replacing it with:

3.4d) (i) Apartment buildings shall be limited to the area shown in Schedule “B” as

“Multi-Family” and they shall not exceed four storeys in height at the greatest
topographical elevation.

(ii) Notwithstanding Clause 3.4d)(i) apartment buildings located in Phase 1A and

Phase 9 shall not exceed six storeys in height at the greatest topographical

elevation. To ensure harmonization with adjacent buildings and to present a high

quality streetscape, building envelopes (footprint and height) and architectural

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -7 - Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

themes for the apartment buildings shall be provided at the time of the Stage Il
approval detailing such items as exterior material, jogs and offsets, balconies,
siting of the building to maximize the views of the Bedford Basin from the lands
to the west of the building, tree retention and landscaping features. Similar
architectural controls shall be provided for the proposed commercial
development.

(iii) Notwithstanding Schedule "B", apartment buildings may be permitted on the
north side of Larry Uteck Boulevard in the area identified as Town Houses.

All other terms and conditions of the Existing Stage I Agreement and the First, Second and Third
Amending Stage [ Agreements shall remain in full force and effect.

Time shall be of the essence of this Fourth Amending Stage [ Agreement.

This Fourth Amending Stage I Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their heirs,
successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals on the day and
year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED )KIMBERLY-LLOYD DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

in the presence of: )

)

)

) Per:

)

) PRIMO PROPERTIES LIMITED

)

)

) Per:

)
SEALED, DELIVERED AND )
ATTESTED to by the proper )

signing officers of Halifax Regional ) HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Municipality duly authorized )
in that behalf in the presence ) Per:
of ) MAYOR
)
) Per:
) MUNICIPAL CLERK

rireports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -8- Chebucto Community Council

Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007
Fourth Amending Agreement for Stage 11, Phases 1B, 3,4,5,6,7,8 and 9

Attachment B
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT made this  day of , 2007,
BETWEEN:

KIMBERLY-LLOYD DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED,
a body corporate, in the Halifax Regional Municipality,
Province of Nova Scotia (hereinafter called the "Developer")

OF THE FIRST PART
-and -

PRIMO PROPERTIES LIMITED,
a body corporate, in the Halifax Regional Municipality,
Province of Nova Scotia (hereinafter called the "Developer")

OF THE SECOND PART

-and -

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY,
a municipal body corporate, Province of Nova Scotia
(hereinafter called the "Municipality")

OF THE THIRD PART

WHEREAS the Developer of the first part, Kimberly-Lloyd Developments Limited, and the
Developer of the second part, PRIMO Properties Limited, are the registered owners of certain
undeveloped lands on Masthead Court, Halifax, (PID # 41235060 and # 41235136) and which said
lands are more particularly described in Schedule “A” hereto (hereinafter called the"Lands");

AND WHEREAS, the Chebucto Community Council of Halifax Regional Municipality
granted approval of an application (Case 7620) by the Developer of the first part to enter into a Stage
I Development Agreement to allow for conceptual approval of the Royale Hemlock Subdivision on
the lands, which said development agreement was recorded on November 20, 1998, at the Registry
of Deeds at Halifax County as Document Number 37344 in Book Number 6308 at Pages 596 to 618

and which was subsequently amended (hereinafter is called “the Existing Stage I Agreement as
amended™);

rAreports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -9- Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

AND WHEREAS the Chebucto Community Council of Municipality granted approval of
an application (Case 00262) by the Developer of the first part to enter into a Stage II development
agreement for Phases 1B, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, of the Royale Hemlock Subdivision, which said
development agreement was registered at the Registry of Deeds in Halifax County on May 7, 2001
as Document Number 14534 in Book Number 6751 at Pages 1030 to 1059 (hereinafter called the
“Existing Stage II Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS the Chebucto Community Council of the Municipality granted approval
of an application (Case 00402) by the Developer of the first part to amend the Stage II development
agreement for Phases 1B, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, of the Royale Hemlock Subdivision which said
development agreement was registered at the Registry of Deeds in Halifax County on May 29,2002
as Document Number 21066 in Book Number 7050 at Pages 132 to 139 (hereinafter called the “First
Amending Agreement”)

AND WHEREAS the Chebucto Community Council of the Municipality granted approval
of an application (Case 00454) by the Developer of the first part to amend the Stage II development
agreement for Phases 1B, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, of the Royale Hemlock Subdivision which said
development agreement was registered at the Registry of Deeds in Halifax County on August 15,
2003 as Document Number 35311 in Book Number 7446 at Pages 915 to 928 (hereinafter called the
“Second Amending Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS the Chebucto Community Council of the Municipality granted approval
of an application (Case 00761) by the Developer of the first part to amend the Stage Il development
agreement for Phases 1B, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, of the Royale Hemlock Subdivision which said
development agreement was registered at the Registry of Deeds in Halifax County on September 1,
2005 as Document Number 82892556 (hereinafter called the “Third Amending Agreement™),

AND WHEREAS the Developers have requested an amendment to the provisions of the
Stage II, Phases 1B and 3 to 9, agreement;

AND WHEREAS the Chebucto Community Council for the Halifax Regional Municipality
approved this request at a meeting held on the  day of , 2007, subject to the registered

owners of the Lands entering into this agreement referenced as Municipal Case Number 01013;

THEREFORE in consideration of the benefits accrued to each party from the covenants
herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

The existing Stage II agreement, as amended, shall be further amended as follows:

rAreports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -10 - Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

1.

Section 1.1 of the Second Amending Agreement shall be amended by replacing the Schedule
“1 attachment with a new Schedule “I” attachment dated October 12, 2007 and numbered
01013-0017.

Section 1.1 of the Second Amending Agreement shall be amended by deleting the words
“Schedule “J”: Architectural Renderings for Multiple Unit Building, Phase 9" and replacing
it with “Schedule “J”: Front and End Elevations for Buildings 1 and 2, Masthead Court,
Phase 9" and replacing the Schedule “J” attachment with a new Schedule “J” attachment
dated June 27, 2007 and numbered 01013-0019.

Section 1.1 of the Second Amending Agreement shall be amended by adding “Schedule “K”:
Rear and End Elevations for Buildings 1 and 2, Masthead Court, Phase 9" and adding a
Schedule “K” attachment dated June 27, 2007 and numbered 01013-0020.

Section 1.1 ofthe Second Amending Agreement shall be amended by adding “Schedule “L”:
Landscape Plan, Masthead Court, Phase 9" and adding a Schedule “L” attachment dated
October 22, 2007 and numbered 01013-0018.

Section 5.1 (g) shall be deleted and replaced as follows:

(g) The development of the “multi-family” site shown on Schedule “B” as Phase 9 shall
substantially conform with the Site Plan and Architectural Renderings presented in
Schedules “I”, “J” and “K” and shall otherwise conform with the applicable
requirements of the R-4 Zone of the Land Use By-law, provided the number of units on
the site shall not exceed sixty (130), in total, and the height shall not exceed six (6)

habitable storeys. Landscaping shall conform to the Landscape Plan presented in
Schedule “L”.

1. The number of units per building may vary, however the total units on the site shall
not exceed one hundred and thirty (130);

2. The Developers shall provide an area designated for the storage of recyclables,
organics and refuse, and the collection and loading of the same. Sufficient space shall
be provided in a common area of the property(interior or exterior) for containers to
store recyclables (i.e. food and beverage containers), paper materials, organics (i.e.
food and leaf and yard waste), and refuse (materials not included in other categories).
The area used for the collecting and loading of recyclables, paper, organics and
refuse shall:

(a) be of adequate size for separate bin(s) for each type of material (i.e. recyclables,
paper, organics and refuse;
(b) be accessible and convenient for tenants and waste haulers;

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -11- Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

(c) be adjacent to each other where ever feasible;

(d) be clearly identified by signage and clearly identify the type of materials
accepted therein.

3. All rooftop mechanical equipment shall be positioned, screened or both in order to
not be visible from any public street right-of-way and any adjacent property.
Screening shall be provided by either rooftop screening or ground level vegetation.
Rooftop screening shall be the same as or compatible to the principal building in
terms of design, colour, texture, quality and materials. The use of parapets for such
a purpose is encouraged,

4. All elevator penthouses shall be the same as or compatible to the principal building
in terms of design, colour, texture, quality and materials;

5 The layout of the site shall generally be consistent with Site Plan attached as
Schedule “T”;

6. The Development Officer may approve minor changes to the layout of the site,
building footprint size, shape and orientation of buildings shown in Schedule "I”
provided the integrity of the design is maintained or enhanced, and furthers the intent
of this Agreement.

7. Prior to issuance of the full Occupancy Permit the Developers shall submit to the
Development Officer a letter prepared by a member in good standing of the
Canadian Society of Landscape Architects certifying that all landscaping has been
completed according to the terms of this Development Agreement. Occupancy
permits may, at the discretion of the Development Officer, be issued subject to
security being provided to the Municipality in the amount of 110 per cent of the
estimated cost of completion, as provided by the Developers, of all outstanding work.
The security shall be in favour of the Municipality and shall be in the form of a
certified cheque or irrevocable letter of credit, with automatic renewal, issued by a
chartered bank. The security shall be returned to the Developers only upon
completion of all work, as described herein and illustrated on the Schedules, and as
approved by the Municipality. Should the Developers not complete the landscaping
within twelve months of issuance of the Occupancy Permit, the Municipality may
use the deposit to complete the landscaping as set out in this Section of the
agreement. The Developers shall be responsible for all costs in this regard
exceeding the deposit. The security deposit or unused portion of the security
deposit shall be returned to the Developers upon completion of the work and its
certification.

8. Building materials shall substantively conform to those identified on Schedules
"J'" and "K' and the Developers shall be entitled to minor modifications to the
architectural requirements shown on the schedules provided the changes are

rireports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



/:3@ g//“j‘@dl

Case 01013

-12 - Chebucto Community Council

Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

minor in nature, in the opinion of the Development Officer and comply with the
intent to this agreement.

The internal driveway layout and the number and layout of parking spaces on the
Lands shall be as generally illustrated on Schedule "I". The Developers agree
that the parking on the Lands shall comply with the following:

(a) All parking areas, driveways, circulation aisles and walkways shall have a
finished hard surface such as asphalt, concrete, paving blocks or an acceptable
equivalent in the opinion of the Development Officer. Notwithstanding,
walkways shall not be finished with asphalt.

(b) Where parking lots are to be delineated by curbing, such curbing shall not be
asphalt.

(c) Walkways should be designed to be barrier free where possible.

All plant material shall conform to the Canadian Nursery Trades Association
Metric Guide Specifications and Standards and sodded areas to the Canadian
Nursery Sod Growers' Specifications.

The Development Officer may approve minor modifications to the species, size and
location of plant stock, provided such modifications, in the opinion of the
Development Officer, enhance the attractiveness and visual appearance of the
Lands.

A minimum of 15 cm (6 inches) of drainage gravel or equivalent over the extent
of the landscape podium plus an additional 40 cm (16 inches) of topsoil for sod
shall be provided. It is the responsibility of the Developers to ensure that the
underground parking structures or other structures are capable of supporting
loads from all landscaping as well as the anticipated mature weight of the plant
material on any landscape podium.

All retaining wall systems are to be identified including the height (top of wall and
bottom of wall elevations) and type of safety fencing proposed in conjunction with
it. A construction detail of any fence and wall combination shall be provided and
certified by a Professional Engineer prior to building permit issuance.

The Developers shall maintain and keep in good repair all portions of the
development on the Lands, including but not limited to, the interior and exterior
of the building, fencing, walkways, recreational amenities, parking areas and
driveways, and the maintenance of all landscaping including the replacement of
damaged or dead plant stock, trimming and litter control, garbage removal and
snow removal/salting of walkways and driveways.

All disturbed areas shall be reinstated to original condition or better.

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -13 - Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

6. Section 5.5 shall be deleted and replaced as follows:
5.5 No occupancy permit shall be granted for any apartment building unless certification
has been received from a professional architect that the development conforms with

requirements of Clauses 5.1(f) and 5.1(g).

All other terms and conditions of the Existing Stage I Agreement for Phases 1B and 3 to 9, as
amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

Time shall be of the essence of this Fourth Amending Stage II Agreement.

This Fourth Stage IT Amending Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their heirs,
successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals on the day and
year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED ) KIMBERLY-LLOYD DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

in the presence of: )

)

)

) Per:

)

) PRIMO PROPERTIES LIMITED

)

)

)

)} Per:

)

)
SEALED, DELIVERED AND )
ATTESTED to by the proper )

signing officers of Halifax Regional ) HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Municipality duly authorized )

in that behalf in the presence ) Per:

of ) MAYOR
)
) Per:

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



,100-€1010 # NV'1d

ECTED
5335 It Jn 2ouNITND) 20 P
T o SEELa RN sgmne s ¥ Ghs
¢ vostess] OMrTIENT exdusndotimt “xm) 53345 GTTI0 Ht
v SOy TN T et R O N s s vas 1ons sea | g e on 0y R AR, «
haind MCUDNIISHOD 404 THOtiddd THOIIRT Oy 350
o s Ny BUS VILODS YAON Xyt @xe oo oe g e ST enizs 03V | BT - svones qasocone S ot 150 V0 (6 ool ot 1% 108 00 {2
126M0D QYIHLISYLY T Bt 1i5E YT e T - P anou oy P
€ wawizo | 31Na3HIS 200 1 (D 1ay SH00TE $1031HOHY @ @ et v o g0 o ® i 1030 kw4 G AT
Freasds il 1DIrCNS INSHIAT Y “Br) S91E00%SY AUBNS hed S8z sunin} Doves ESRC RS Lol ~d3YISK ANY OaniGd Iy ¥ FLS
o1 miy 39 e R R TR
= e — ety dus D TR nOns W v TS0y B woideingd 1 “SILON
e g asers Tun rom
o] S )
am ) N ~ "
& - 2 |
e ex san siranas ez & PARCEL £-10 & i
s Ex w0 e aald & W "
R P w3 4 2SHD T Nm\ & |
PRI PREIPE \
P wznauoomcza ¢ !
ecane . TID
o
U urLe  GanIY Bvew KA CINVOROY
e s Canaro Zvr 1300 e ra
- o
e mere iy Srcvs Kwaes (I SRTAGVONTOR D3EgatEe T ~ \
o csise [ — M7
PRSNY S R T N 237 1 g p A el R Y e L0 I et 1 Rt wtniy 8 s A iy AR N S ~ -~ 4
S ~ e 14
Py L] N St g /
. N * H
2 Qg < \ / % /
o1y 2001 craounS Bun oD
u &
SNOHY DS LOT I'd (4 ORDASVS 1 [y .
¢ Son .
N A
CaVN
T sreae SRR /
N
“ g
ar tx meaw 10103 ¥ 1204 ]
e cx wmnn PR \mﬁ .
wwaserzx waas wrarac e et yo. &
> 4
et mn - wrnvoowa ¢ [ S
S N
ot x szt TS ¢ 2
o003 om0 - a8
v
Wb ans  CMET Ervet WG SrAD Y T 4 gy e
Ube oevre CINTITY T 1O / T
g/ N\
Prepe viwr Crera 3ovane J <, Y, n,
et wreer - (06}
pre— ) o Q~\ w\r\
i o 11 . l
#dvasaon \ b oy v\s .
(-t l=pticH] -~ .. P
1Si-1dV 0078 PR \ ek
QOUTIOTTS 10T @ N pie
oS .
P
»
. ~
L o . . ~
worvvasoan shedlaiely . N\ 7 woaann ~o e Y
ud saviSarno” & oy N - e
i PN N

; A @ e

'

93 Ora15iE 1AYI3Y
0 347250MY

| 8INPaY3S - €1 010 9seD




6L00-€L0LC# NV1d

e
Y g voatan]

ator
i fep wee

N oz D
prassts e

Tu asoroT s

“argngy 3 emnio

AUINT IOVHVD B
NOLLYATTZ N3

(Z ¥ 1’9073 WOIAL)
SNOHLVAZTR
" 3ING3HIS

SOV YIENT

55

VILODS TAON XvdvH
110D QTINISYM

22U ¥ 1D~ 1V SHOOTE
1D3rOd INBANY Y

13)cua

5
s>

S oo e EW m
$1031HHY © 0@

“PI 521819055V AUDYS Red

NOLLVAZT3 INOBS

9045 s /m wOUIMNNDY B0
oG 76 01 v S 35h0 L8

WOUINYIDNCD 8Os OTA 33 OF Ty
130w B4 L8 TIND ¥ TS
AOGONMINTD Mt EINCUSY

arm Soed 35045 4G {8

aGFIICH
3008 “wduns ¥ 13disew
T 40 30Uy X i
s 01 0732y 38 15m SI%5
¥ T 3id s TOMD {r

Jaom SHOUYIGRTYATY ownd (T

DusIme QN I
“SoenrNg naKs TS 10W 08 {2

VaqIT08
25230 $3Mpway Yy OF wr
SIS 0y DeGNOaI W IS
40 GHBEAING TIv DoawIBe) 10)
TSI B sUINED I i

eI

I

[T

R

=

K

T

i

S

:::..:.::E:.:

i

IR ]

o LL]

iy

r

! “Egl

[ ®Npayds - €L0L0 ®SeD




0200-¢€10L0 # NV'1d

Tt
M - »v‘ q o yrados)
et
™ s
o Lantmer
. o NOLLVAT3 aN3
= Taroovies
sryne 23 unss B
El

€2y 1DANE WOoIdAL)
GNOILYATTE
N FTINA3HIS s
e
SOV TIENT
10y
VHODG VAON XV WH
100D AvSHIGYIE
204 ¥ IU-1SY SH00TE
LOBONS INSUNYIY
1330wd]

Srormn

gy i) T

STV ST CONILI WSS
pras L ERT TRy

N 23 IR

|
|
|
|
|
-+
|
|
5}

nuandorianx

NOLLVAZTI ¥vIy
.| Ciz Cia Cin cin cia rin Cin Cia Cia i ) Cin ria C
eremotnts st o ] T ] T
55r-208 v ' S IL 3 |

| | I
i TE

m-m

S

o I EW E i
$193UH0HY @ O@

“pr) sowerassy Aevg Ineg

i

jE AR BT

=A==

B T e e

NI

I === EmmaEl ] : ==
S 1] ; —
y : : s

S35 D fa MGUDNADOI 5
ovBs 33 01 dyv sDamn0 123 19

HOHZDD 03 0250 30 OF Juy
13TisGow it AB OAIYG ¥ QIRES
e

T D 2500 A0 {8

200N
40430 30 ¥ RS
3us 48 QlONdaY T Danme

s Gl G337/ 38 1508 £330%

¥ Bond 3540 AOus DB {>

soangg 4
30130 STNORGS 3 s3das
(D e e BT Y
3 QIXvi30 /u Jovmara w
1 g e soaf e
B SROUTHOTINATY Dnd {6 Swona
Scisnyms gnmy 350
“eaevu0 Gws TI¥IS 0% 00 (2

@_.._..._._.._._—_._.._-__.___.._..____-

g SuGMS The DEXIPE ¥O3
TOTOMTY § USLIUINGD Da ¢

SRON

M 8inpayos - €101 0 8SeD




8L00-€10L0 # NV'id

. e
R - O — RELEETEL o mnamB
g ot [—— aiumse 2 ; . s3her O30/ T
- o e e T Il B E—— R v
1 s . VILODS VAON 'XVaITvH a2 “Somenrn
Litd s Ny BAVISANT T TaNOD GYANIST Ucﬁ!ﬁs::?a@wm SN0 M.M.“Wﬁw (s Senn0 riss ?MMWH [
o rantrico 190 ¥ 120 LY Sa00TE S1031HONY @) © 3M008 “winad ¥ IHY R L S T
rsorton = 71 3INAIHIS 193 INSLAT Y P07 SoIEOSTY AN (0Td 3 by Sa T 507 e T A 3
£ FrooTISTS 7 S0 I s TS 1 TEriodsds o b0 Tu t ‘SILON
i Aq uma STul 433Cua|
“ponsad Aiuraiem jo pus o1 St
LT 10 210p woy rimeus vy ey ‘[t sy [z U0 S3eicnd JeAA | T IPADLE L1L)
o R L DHIE LT VO o S 4 ot 5 a1 07 35 i P s oz
D(-E "L 3434 PAIOU ST paq PISIEL G282 01 pIPPE ] 01 51 X201 [EEOHPPY (5 iouqry adeaspue] 3sn ey e g a3uruanness pire Suudtes 0y ojgisuedsa) 5 anpornund fudeaspoey aug (o1}
{uonoatag BTaLRIY [V SPHGAY T4 M) WG pAD3}IS I PIACYS SETREUY () 10u 0@ "paas susd algm pue stlettt ¥301 DG IYA XTI 13O} PILM HM TIIR pAIT p o 3
bt Q P pue sy %904 13 U P it P35 (p S3ust 2311 put Sasm AN (s SuONI3AP 2 w1 woddns 1SRy
" e e oo pomy “Eutid 242U YUM TAIE S JO UOEIIUIEOL RINTE T Ut ISISSE OF SELAPUL w9 punkaq mscns taeyd 30) pus PaYEIs 3 01 2w g3y U9 W dn 230 w3 gV {6}
pue ‘fradde qin> pue 10103 10} PRI 2q PIANYS TG 254E M P %:.W.:m”mﬁ (€ yopmus yum eaze 22 4303 puE (1os doy yum doop g umys oozl sxa02 Ui spioa I (g Jepaeus ajqridasoe 1510 10 Y1eq "1ead Jo 124e] L7 asn G {S) -a3uzneadds padersputy T
. 1ua1petd © [0 §53} 34 03 PayipoLs 39 pinoys adajs I Arssaau OLTH XOPLIL. 6N SRS S HUXAOAY () F 0GRl SEOIE 3IEIRS A0S J0NINN I[F iU 3aiehoa 100 5t gsore Jundeaspuny UL
s100q  paq pawes qava w sErudwwt sund dof "pOSS mope sesodmd zmguu“m” T ;1 -ayeaiq uwo sioo: son Fusna Fuunsu 4q Swans 5221 24 Jo Kisgrqead “SqnIns SNORPIIAP PUT 33141 [t 10}
dan o sasnseow 10 *aqqisea) 1 5230 Amexs w our 3 - e d Siyt w0 UNOYE ST PIQIMSIPU WYWL 0f Loneafza pur saan Suitseg
LS80 355 Soimic3 PASSP Pt ARGELEA SuGSEas 6365 U0 PSIPESS e e S a0 s3inaes e J0 Tliews) ) s w0y TURKR A0S (2 paimbas S 2l | G Jo SRS e 538 50 U g o1 i goumiq wogg  u€ 5T ud i) UD Wnoys 3t Pagms 1 von pue e uteeg )
. . B 25 P rsumd 301 Usasim SHO] ‘siqat adajs 3jqu1s A[qEAs0m £ O] SIPELS A AZRIGEIS pUT 10u pue jued jo Apoy iz Of s+ suoisuzutp peasds pue wHIH uossed [eiiey Hayl 1 g0 Juy
52501 "SAUQ ‘900 punoid s3] s SEC 3 1 S e 3 52 01 Ant 0 5t e3re sy Sunduospu c - a1 v ¢ pur soyny Unierlos € JO ST 31 UU0) pan sy feadde o ¢ seam
reaito “saghg spexord ‘eniasad ey 0 1915005 UE> AmL -suras Sendeospue] 2311 BnAlAIOS oys WE1>1 0] An 01 5t vk sy1 Fnduospus] jo 130fqo YL funay e 17 o1¢ siur]d Uiy $aULIG 24MSTAYY J[5q 2001 puS eUAITE wirjd jo JuAdnA0p puT A2 I puz sgng
=RIng “SJEImAg s B 3 i " g1 BwpuoLns g f[em aues pie} AIp Qum 30201 P saseq 9313 3y TeATSED *sopral o4 funsisgas Gonemsessy soprs] AISIN HTIPEUE) JO UOMPY 15T 1015 AIISIGN 10) wotiepsToa Stneeg gaa3) punosd 1r sruRicw jueyd eInIE A2y Aeme JE2]2 50 sayanei]
o1 o1 upHEIEA jounsTas ue 10103 3a1F o) papuAy fosdol Jo paq paydjru pases - 3 (983] pumD.d [ JACWSI 10U Gp IR *FO0| [EACY pauITiiEL ¥ Imaad OF Asessadou s
o spreyd Jo sSmdnesd spincead o3 papuoun aze suvyd 31 uo pagyEIpt sTAIE 3L (L PAIPOLY M) MO{Q 193] T Jo WALIXEW © 5} 5225} A Jo UQNSAD 3SEQ ) A suonmoyEaUG IpIND, JO SUBNIIS |fT g AduI0) @amog put Aiend) frsIE 1uEd {f) M et d !
4 Z<.r~ wm; NO NAOHS puz Sjqissod 2y 5100 23y FUUSIXS [ETUCE 1IN0 03 FI01 [EAUIL pasodxa ‘posdor g qam papaas aq 0} sease Jo asvq asedarg Afmped et JUT(d PRap 240W3L PUT STAIT jRimEy vé_amvc.: .“E”.”_u n w E.Mw «_;u_“,_w_u {9}
“ « Ur pwe soumawes e pashigy jerurd Sunsne ur W Junyeonuay sz padojs 4D snaneagaads OF {UDERULIGS PO3S XUREH) PAIS Xtjat AmyRiy 260 ST2IP poPAsg ) SPHEpURAY TLITPUT] PIPUSIG Pur
v VNN g a 5 . ! !
= 1 Sa38 STVINNTIO ANV ‘STYINNGUIS STYANNY O AT Q3SIVH o oo uyinas wouesyipows spesd uononsisuoo jo nsas g1 st same sl (1 “sieayny ssead anjg Ayamusy g0 PITHUEEARO Euo,._hu”wu MMM w“_wh”_wﬂw:w..w _H,c » uﬂﬁ.ﬂwﬂmﬂﬁﬂ w._s un%.u.um Mm
it2qey sduaspuyy asn NV'Id NO QEILINEG .2 7 1 INOZ 40 DNISVDSANYT  2inoau: winmnt £ wiog umoif :pos sseid anjg Apnitay | Jaquuny ‘woltmossy nww: “sapei paysruy poufisap 105 vy 3RS LAY Y93 ‘s3pead PasIY PSP JO 9
1ot ugg ‘pass aud 33 pue Sdeus 001 SANQ M UL IIMO[ il fiLw £2E PG {E . issing umpriesy Aq potsind LLopa gL61 L] WO o018 AISIN 10 SONEIAAS o poyures g se Mndegs 3gins PSP PUR RLLQ YU F K Y23 1D
“spred SALTU tn €21 STY) JO DONEIINITII [EINIEU © LT ISNIT OF SEUACW 2Uis 2441 40 Tupass apIng, 1 PAUTING spivpuels yum Adiiod of 3305 pue Ajenb ‘pos Aesmy 1pos (7) {457} sTeinesp 20108 daipend
\aln i T3S 2HTUR 42403 Pu o5 dot i d3p 9 T so1eaId Sx30 @ SPOA I (T 31 [EINIRU B pUY 13N UONTISEIA © Jo SISTQ oY wlig) pie jemmpry meadde o s “jettotaws juejd mat (e sapun Ydap AGEINS T o1 pE seE LA aavq seate ons ([F 1) pur SuIppng alp wog Atwe sadols ATrTEIp 35Gs 10 WD ()
wonesaSaa o Toterauada frimed ® 33mn03u3 01 A pue sy sease uoreiadas Juisiag 3] puncad 1 mELie wed [eniey Apieay Aeme 129 )T SSIoRp L5 J0 A1es Y1 1T fIRISHE 31qRIEGITL 10U $ SpaamM STOAN e S0 sSTIGEId vadofs pise szoueiTaps [eiyion pamabas
3038 Alasing SUIppE =oTLNS PAYSIAG FyEiion € o) s3pesd aq) IAnges o1 Al o) &t 10 sayouirag (9A3[ puncsR fle 5A0UI1 110K OP NG HOO[ [RIMISR patAvHnTUL £ planId Fimariuos osdoy sz oF ¢'¢ Jo {Hd) adues AupioT vz Y pur saiqe uiitasn} “sIucKs o savy pun gewsteus sdeaspue 10 ssauxaIp paaads 24y MOE OF SEM GOUTNOL
ware sip Suideospusy 30 13910 YL $3002A5P puz) 3 AQ PAPPE U23Q IATY S331 MU ot Aiossanat se i ted pesp SAQWAs puE STaIm sayt M ofeqmd dnuesy (T LMW Brxo) ‘Pada ‘ssexd 'SI00I JI0SQRS WO 33y ‘HWNJOA AQ %,ST JO WRUAXFW € 01 Rupyng oy pue SpeiS qas oyi Wamsq 3] S dumEp yEnesa Teyl Yo “apeid
asmym put 3yqussod dsaym 19403 234 Tuissies jeimies 10:g adoys 1y 0t Fuidogs ‘£330 341 JO DIAIEU [EINIRY Y} UIRII 03 51 BIE o) ApuTS 20] 547 PuR “wreo] AT} J0j 12iteut 21eRI0 o4y JO wWhUNUKY ¥ BWMEIU0D ANV gng sadosd syt 01 passdand st 25 Y1 1oy s pom Fudedspury Swwess 210ag (1)
Adoa1s ¥ i 25 O OF UDEIGIpOU Aprd DAIURIXS JO NSk L st wale YL 4 sy Jo s3afqo 2y PR p apun jo v ye L mae sip {1 Apues Wy Ama € jo sou Seps Aaes sagian Cwieo] 3iqeLy sposdor pavsodun :posdo) {1} SNOLLDNYLSNI TYHANTD
NV'Id NO QRLELINIGI «f» ANOZ 20 ONIdYISANY SYIUY NOLLY.LIDIA TVHILLYN GIQUNISIAND STYRIALVIN 3dVDSANYY STLON DNIIVISANY'
1
syrosem I
- - - i PR aY T it J - - B .
L - s, ol moH OH SIS Sl eI R ML TOTa s o
5 g . esonmr £3n4 A ik / 5 el I 1 ) > ;| 0000 2000000004001 0 $000000050009005%! L0020 aa a0 o PR '
T wd o E . R wMA WM bk kb - " - | H — vy |
80 wd eprins T30 spagAsung  SH \ oS sinone 1 ﬁw \“\ w6 H il > N ‘
g puenty nneg mpuey 39 B * =7, -- -r -= o .
e, =7 awan oavave !
or g - oqir rs0)  poowdoqEryBas  O8 T ), o onf
cauopmep ot 2 %
o - aipsus smye] magammg WL NSPRpopRty |
T 1od - oy ofreu snrg angodniy W
[ - UOIPRPOPOY WIS OIpWIPOPORE 1Y
wpaSug,
eopaubiang
o g . me smsoanuaguTy pdiewtia - oA
461 104 - H wsodns eroy oy wy /
o w4 RIS SR ] b el FOPY OY
y ey RN iy styriy quoTwomegg Dy TEIT INHAITISNTS 330
¢oowd .yt GS.eH stemd snpead g geag dndsay gM
8ol Az S sangqe ea3td sansds femioN NS
Bl 104 KT ES.9H snqons smag LI M o Seri
9 1o S XS.oH  smmudpe miaucio)  misuoo) fudn) V) rmor
Fe 0d © £S.IH sy snsadimp wdung of e
s sy
e 04 - S euiqes srusdiuny saduwngwirwey  fL o ,
Amueady  way  odgr) sas ey (EAURIOG aumguouney Ky 40 B e \
IVISILVI TNV 40 181 ec ¥ SUVO ST ONBNY FOYSUNS
\ SHv00L SNDIEv BN /I
B K N
HONIGUNE: X <D
/) SR

S LOW=1dY; 310078 N

NOUTITOZA |

P oreisIXg |
& Sy
7 ( L
; 530335
/ 7 S
00
OC
2 TR oot

I Gy pased LIVHe

rt Srrd o G CREDND WO CHULSIXT NI T
oo
|

I
’
7 @pouuNS gund ZHG
)
<
7

— e PR

3

i

2 \ o «_

§

Lo 5 Hz6CkH26D|TH 28! H
; \\ 126 AfHRBBITHZOSE !
g i A !

oce 12 yucpim wtt t

4 gl I Selted H

!

JNLT ;
i
1

7 8Inpayos - £€1010 8SED




Case 01013 -14 - Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

Attachment C

Public Information Meeting
Case 01013
May 16, 2007

In attendance: Councillor Hum
Randa Wheaton, Senior Planner, Planning Applications
Gail Harnish, Planning Services
Paul Skerry, Architect
Jim Kanellakos, Developer

Ms. Randa Wheaton called the public information meeting to order at approximately 7:00 p.m. at
Ecole Beaubassin, Larry Uteck Boulevard.

Ms. Wheaton indicated we are here to talk about an amendment to a development agreement. A
development agreement is a legal agreement between HRM and the developer. There have been
several development agreements and amendments associated with Royale Hemlocks. In this
particular case, we are talking about the Royale Hemlocks Stage I agreement which is a master plan
agreement. The area was then broken into small phases and there were separate development
agreements that were done which were called Stage I agreements which are a more detailed level
of design. The Stage II agreement we are amending is for Phases 1B and 3-9. It is a very large
agreement and encompasses a lot of properties. In this particular case we will only deal with two
parcels for two apartment buildings which were previously approved.

Ms. Wheaton reviewed the amendment process:

o an application was received

. we did a preliminary review to make sure what they are proposing is within the scope of our
abilities to undertake. What they are proposing is not only a change to the Stage Il agreement
which is the more detailed design but also the Stage I agreement which is the master plan. The
request is to increase the number of storeys for two apartment buildings previously approved
from four to six storeys. Both the Stage I master plan agreement and the detailed Stage II
agreements for Phases 1B and 3-9 include a restriction on the height of buildings to four
storeys, so in order to increase the height to six storeys, both agreements have to be amended.

. we are now at the public information meeting

. we will do a detailed review of the application. In this case, because it is a change in the height,
a lot of the site design and building design is very similar to what has previously been
approved, but we will look at all of these things from a technical level to make sure it is
feasible that they can still proceed with two apartment buildings in the configuration they are
proposing.

. we will prepare a draft amending agreement with a report that will be tabled with Chebucto
Community Council which includes a recommendation

. Community Council would decide whether or not to schedule a public hearing, or they can
reject it
. Community Council will make a decision following the public hearing

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -15 - Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

. there is an appeal process

Mr. Paul Skerry stated he was an architect and has been practicing architecture in Halifax since
1971. They are trying to increase the quality of the project. They are not talking about whether or not
there will be an apartment building. They are looking at the same number of units. They want to
reduce the physical footprint of the building. Four storey buildings take up more space and crowd
up the site. They are trying to do something nice so they are proposing a fully concrete building
which means the cost and the quality of the building is higher. When they go from four to six storeys,
they have to go with non-combustible construction which increases the costs and the quality.

Mr. Skerry said they think they can fit the buildings on the site better. A six storey building would
be smaller on the site. He displayed a drawing which illustrates the building that would be built in
two phases. This illustration gives them the footprint at six storeys and you can see the perimeters
of the site. If they spread the buildings out, a lot of the dimensions will change. When they looked
at the scheme of the development, there was a very small distance between the two buildings. They
have increased the distance to about 165' between the two buildings.

Mr. Skerry indicated all of the parking underground is based on a 1:1 ratio and the top of the parking
garage is blended into the site. He pointed out the access roads from the two buildings as well as the
visitor’s parking which is at a 1:3 ratio for each building. There is ample parking onsite. This will
be a nice building. As an apartment building, this is a very acceptable kind of structure and is the
kind of structure Halifax should have.

Mr. Skerry said they started with three storeys and then four and now six storeys. Why are we always
going higher? They need to make the city work. A six storey building is probably thought of as a big
building. He liked a city of six to eight storey buildings. These are the kind of buildings that give
them the kind of infrastructure they need to support the city. It is concrete frame and would have
veneer, big windows and 8' deep balconies. There will be two bedroom units and two bedroom dens.
They are condominium style apartment rental buildings.

Mr. Skerry noted these are preliminary drawings which they can still incorporate ideas into.

Ms. Liselotte Sawh asked for confirmation that they would have the same number of units in the
six storey buildings as they would in the four storey buildings.

Mr. Skerry responded yes.
Ms. Sawh indicated the traffic is heavy and there is no other exit.

Mr. Skerry responded he could appreciate that. He thought the construction of the second building
is contingent on the construction of the overpass. The overpass is in the murky future and will be

rAreports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -16 - Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

built. It is good to have the higher density close to the higher arterials. This site is adjacent to the
highway.

Councillor Hum indicated it is in the budget for 2009. It is cost shared between the Province,
Clayton Developments, and HRM. There is a capital cost contribution as part of the approval.

Mr. Dave MacNeil questioned what the total number of units are in each building. It was responded
65 units per building.

Mr. Kanellakos indicated their plan is to put up the first building. The City will not give them
approval for the second building until the interchange is in place.

Councillor Hum noted Starboard Drive was always meant to be that longer street with all the abutting
streets off it. There is also a cap on the number of units that can be built in Royale Hemlocks before
the interchange. When they originally looked at Royale Hemlocks and Bedford South, they looked
at the capacity and said it could handle a certain amount of vehicles and after that it would have to
have an interchange so it can funnel traffic from Royale Hemlocks and Bedford South to the 102
Highway.

Mr. Skerry noted that in one of the buildings, none of the cars leave the parking garage during the
day because none of the people living there work. The developer was not physically targeting them
but when you build that quality and size of units and in that price range, that is who you get. The
units range in size from 1250 to 1400 sq.ft. Most developers realize today there is no point in
building cheap apartments any longer.

Ms. Sawh asked about the dotted line on the map. Ms. Wheaton advised that was the area of
notification.

Mr. MacNeil asked if there are other plans for this type of density in this area. Ms. Wheaton
indicated she believed these are the only high density buildings in this area.

Councillor Hum questioned what was in the original Stage I and II agreements for this area.

Mr. Rob MacPherson responded that in terms of the Royale Hemlocks’ property, there has been
no change in density. The original Stage I agreement had a certain density allocated to the property.
Through the process, the streets and mix has changed but the overall density has not. The Ravines
as part of the Bedford South master plan area is subject to a different agreement. There is no more
apartment building development in Royale Hemlocks.

Mr. MacNeil noted there is land adjacent to Royale Hemlocks. As Transom Drive pushes into that
area, is there a likelihood of development in that area?

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -17 - Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

It was noted that all along the Bedford Highway from here to Bedford there are development
agreements in place. There is the Bedford South/Wentworth Estates development adjacent to Royale
Hemlocks Estates. It is mixed development.

Ms. Wheaton indicated the area identified as WCDD is a comprehensive development district.
Anything that occurs there has to go through the discretionary process where the public is involved.
Once you have a development agreement in place, there is always an opportunity for amendment.
There are non-substantial amendment clauses in them that have to go to Council for approval. The
rest of the amendments involve public participation.

The meeting adjourned at approximately 7:45 p.m.

ri\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



